

# SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM LEE WRIGHT, JR.,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S107900

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

FEB 24 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. KA048285 Deputy  
The Honorable Norman P. Tarle, Judge

## RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
DANE R. GILLETTE  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
LANCE E. WINTERS  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
JAIME L. FUSTER  
Deputy Attorney General  
KIM AARONS  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 213480  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 897-2270  
Fax: (213) 897-6496  
Email: Kim.Aarons@doj.ca.gov  
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

# DEATH PENALTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case .....	1
Statement of Facts.....	4
A.    Prosecution’s Guilt Phase Evidence.....	4
1.    The Attempted Murders of Julius Martin and Douglas Priest (Counts 1 and 3), and the Robbery of Julius Martin (Count 2) .....	4
2.    The Attempted Murders of Mario Ralph and Willie Alexander (Counts 4 and 5), and the Murder of Phillip Curtis (Count 6).....	7
3.    Police Investigation .....	10
B.    Appellant’s Guilt Phase Defense.....	13
1.    The Attempted Murders of Julius Martin and Douglas Priest, and the Robbery of Julius Martin.....	13
2.    The Attempted Murders of Mario Ralph and Willie Alexander, and the Murder of Phillip Curtis .....	14
C.    Prosecution’s Guilt Phase Rebuttal .....	16
D.    Prosecution’s Penalty Phase Case .....	18
E.    Appellant’s Penalty Phase Case .....	22
F.    Prosecution’s Penalty Phase Rebuttal .....	25
Argument .....	26
I.    The Trial Court Acted Within Its Discretion in Denying Appellant’s Self-Representation Request As Untimely, and the Request Was Equivocal in Any Event.....	26
A.    Factual and Procedural Background .....	27
1.    Appellant’s <i>Marsden</i> hearing .....	28
2.    Appellant’s <i>Faretta</i> hearing .....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Applicable Law .....	31
C. The Timeliness Requirement Is Constitutionally Sound.....	32
D. The Trial Court Acted Within Its Discretion in Denying Appellant’s <i>Faretta</i> Motion As Untimely .....	40
E. There Was No Abuse of Discretion or Prejudice .....	45
F. Appellant’s Request for Self-Representation Was Equivocal in Any Event .....	46
II. The Trial Court Properly Denied Appellant’s Motion For Substitution of Counsel.....	49
A. Applicable Law .....	49
B. The Trial Court Conducted an Adequate Inquiry and Acted Within Its Discretion in Denying the Motion .....	50
III. Appellant Forfeited His Claims of Vindictive Prosecution and Prosecutorial Misconduct; in Any Event, There Was No Vindictiveness or Prejudicial Misconduct .....	54
A. To the Extent Appellant Is Raising a Vindictive Prosecution Claim, He Is Not Entitled to Relief.....	54
1. Factual background .....	54
2. Appellant forfeited his claim.....	57
3. In any event, the claim fails on the merits .....	58
B. Appellant Forfeited His Prosecutorial Misconduct Claims, and There Was No Misconduct or Prejudice in Any Event .....	62
1. Factual background .....	62
a. Testimony of Toni Wright .....	62
b. Testimony of Detective Bly .....	64

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
2. Appellant forfeited his claims by failing to request curative admonitions.....	66
3. There was no misconduct or prejudice in any event.....	67
a. Applicable law .....	67
b. Toni Wright’s testimony did not render appellant’s trial fundamentally unfair .....	68
c. Detective Bly’s testimony did not render appellant’s trial fundamentally unfair .....	70
IV. The Trial Court Acted Within Its Discretion in Rejecting Appellant’s Prosecutorial Vouching Claim .....	73
A. Factual and Procedural Background .....	73
B. Appellant Forfeited His Claim by Failing to Request a Curative Admonition .....	79
C. The Trial Court Acted Within Its Discretion in Finding That No Improper Vouching Occurred.....	80
V. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Admitting the Prosecution’s Expert Testimony Regarding the Absence of Fingerprint Evidence .....	83
A. Factual and Procedural Background .....	84
B. Applicable Law .....	85
C. The Trial Court Acted Within Its Discretion in Concluding That the “Negative Fingerprint” Testimony Was Relevant.....	86
D. Appellant’s Claim of Prejudice Is Forfeited .....	90
E. Appellant’s Claim of Prejudice Lacks Merit in Any Event.....	91

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
VI. The Trial Court Properly Instructed the Jury with CALJIC No. 2.02 Regarding Circumstantial Evidence .....	92
A. Factual and Procedural Background .....	93
B. The Trial Court Properly Instructed the Jury With CALJIC No. 2.02, As Opposed to CALJIC No. 2.01.....	95
C. Any Error Was Harmless .....	98
VII. Appellant Forfeited His Challenge to CALJIC No. 2.92 Regarding Eyewitness Testimony; in Any Event, the Instruction Was Proper and the Alleged Error Was Harmless .....	100
A. Factual and Procedural Background .....	100
B. Appellant Forfeited His Claim .....	101
C. In Any Event, the Trial Court Properly Instructed the Jury With CALJIC No. 2.92.....	103
D. Any Error Was Harmless .....	105
VIII. The Trial Court Properly Instructed the Jury with First Degree Murder.....	107
A. Factual and Procedural Background .....	107
B. The Trial Court Properly Instructed the Jury With First Degree Felony Murder .....	108
IX. The Challenged Guilt Phase Instructions Did Not Undermine the Prosecution’s Burden of Proof .....	110
A. CALJIC No. 2.02 Did Not Dilute the Prosecution’s Burden of Proof .....	110
B. CALJIC Nos. 2.21.1, 2.21.2, 2.22, and 2.27 Did Not Individually or Collectively Dilute the Prosecution’s Burden of Proof .....	111

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

		<b>Page</b>
X.	California’s Death Penalty Statute Satisfies the United States Constitution.....	113
A.	California’s Special Circumstances Adequately Narrow the Class of Murderers Eligible for the Death Penalty .....	113
B.	Penal Code Section 190.3, Factor (A), Does Not License the Arbitrary or Capricious Imposition of the Death Penalty. ....	114
C.	Nothing in the State or Federal Constitution Requires That the Penalty Jury Find Aggravating Circumstances True Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	114
D.	Nothing in the State or Federal Constitution Requires an Instruction on the Burden of Proof at the Penalty Phase .....	116
E.	There Is No Requirement of Juror Unanimity As to Aggravating Factors or Unadjudicated Criminal Activity.....	116
F.	CALJIC No. 8.88 Is Not Impermissibly Vague or Ambiguous for Using the Phrase “So Substantial” .....	117
G.	CALJIC No. 8.88’s Instruction Regarding Aggravating Factors Does Not Conflict with Penal Code Section 190.3.....	118
H.	There Is No Requirement That the Jury Be Instructed on a Presumption That Life Without Parole Is the Appropriate Sentence .....	119
I.	The Jury Is Not Required to Make Written Findings .....	120
J.	Appellant’s Rights Were Not Violated by the Use of the Words “Extreme” and “Substantial” in Listing Potential Mitigating Factors.....	120

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
K. Appellant Forfeited His Claim That the Trial Court Was Required to Remove Inapplicable Sentencing Factors From CALJIC No. 8.85; and the Claim Lacks Merit in Any Event.....	121
L. Appellant Forfeited His Claim That the Jury Must Be Instructed As to Which Factors in CALJIC No. 8.85 Were Mitigating Factors and Which Were Aggravating Factors; and the Claim Lacks Merit in Any Event .....	122
M. There Is No Requirement of Intercase Proportionality Review.....	122
N. California’s Death Penalty Scheme Does Not Violate the Equal Protection of the Laws.....	123
O. California’s Use of the Death Penalty Does Not Violate International Norms of Humanity and Decency .....	124
XI. Appellant Is Not Entitled To Relief As a Result of the Cumulative Effect of the Alleged Errors.....	125
Conclusion .....	126

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 [120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435] .....	115, 117
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> (1972) 407 U.S. 514 [92 S.Ct. 2182, 33 L.Ed.2d 101] .....	38
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296 [124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403] .....	114-116
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 387 [97 S.Ct. 1232, 51 L.Ed.2d 424] .....	47
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 601 [93 S.Ct. 2908, 37 L.Ed.2d 830] .....	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Evans</i> (Mass. 2003) 786 N.E.2d 375 .....	88
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270 [127 S.Ct. 856, 166 L.Ed.2d 856] .....	116, 117
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 637 [94 S.Ct. 1868, 40 L.Ed.2d 431] .....	67
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62 [112 S.Ct. 475, 116 L.Ed.2d 385] .....	112
<i>Fair Political Practices Commission v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 33.....	36
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 806 [95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562] .....	passim
<i>Ferrill v. Malfi</i> (C.D. Cal. March 21, 2010, No. CV 07-6844-CJC (AGR)) 2010 WL 4718475.....	104



<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 259 [104 S.Ct. 1051, 79 L.Ed.2d 288] .....	38
<i>Fritz v. Spalding</i> (9th Cir. 1982) 682 F.2d 782.....	45
<i>Gould v. Grubb</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 661.....	36, 37
<i>Hamilton v. Groose</i> (8th Cir. 1994) 28 F.3d 859.....	33
<i>In re Bower</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 865.....	58, 61
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358 [90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368] .....	110
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 164 [128 S.Ct. 2379, 171 L.Ed.2d 345] .....	35, 57
<i>Jackson v. Ylst</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 921 F.2d 882.....	47, 48
<i>Jammal v. Van de Kamp</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 926 F.2d 918.....	68, 71, 82
<i>Jordan v. Hedgpeth</i> (C.D. Cal. May 27, 2011, No. CV 07-3461-ABC (PLA)) 2011 WL 2160357.....	104
<i>Kash Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 294.....	36
<i>Landmark Screens, LLC v. Morgan, Lewis &amp; Bockius, LLP</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 238.....	89, 104
<i>Malengo v. Municipal Court</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 813.....	27
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> (1997) 432 U.S. 98 [97 S.Ct. 2243, 53 L.Ed.2d 140] .....	104, 105
<i>Marshall v. Taylor</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 395 F.3d 1058.....	33

<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of California</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 152 [120 S.Ct. 684, 145 L.Ed.2d 597].....	33, 35, 36, 38
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 168 [104 S.Ct. 944, 79 L.Ed.2d 122] .....	35, 36
<i>McKinney v. Rees</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 993 F.2d 1378.....	68
<i>Medina v. California</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 437 [112 S.Ct. 2572, 120 L.Ed.2d 353] .....	34
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 1 [103 S.Ct. 1610, 75 L.Ed.2d 610] .....	42
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> (1972) 409 U.S. 188 [93 S.Ct. 375, 34 L.Ed.2d 401] .....	103, 104, 105
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> (1977) 432 U.S. 197 [97 S.Ct. 2319, 53 L.Ed.2d 281] .....	34
<i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472 .....	51, 52
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543 .....	95, 96, 98
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 767 .....	109
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92 .....	118, 119
<i>People v. Avalos</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 216.....	52
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491 .....	72
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 225 .....	81
<i>People v. Bacon</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1082 .....	117, 125

<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044 .....	47
<i>People v. Bennett</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 577 .....	80, 120, 123, 124
<i>People v. Bigelow</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 731.....	40
<i>People v Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 636 .....	29
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 515 .....	72, 81
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297 .....	101, 118
<i>People v. Bonin</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 659.....	80
<i>People v. Booker</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 141 .....	122
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381 .....	118, 119
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1345.....	32
<i>People v. Brady</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 547 .....	116, 122, 124, 125
<i>People v. Brasure</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1037 .....	110, 111
<i>People v. Burton</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 843.....	40, 46
<i>People v. Carey</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 109 .....	108, 109
<i>People v. Carrera</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 291.....	80

<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1114 .....	52, 53
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1292 .....	121, 122
<i>People v. Chavez</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 334.....	53
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704 .....	111
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158 .....	52
<i>People v. Collins</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 175 .....	80
<i>People v. Contreras</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 123 .....	114
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566 .....	124
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1334 .....	117
<i>People v. Crandell</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 833.....	50
<i>People v. Danks</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 269 .....	46, 47
<i>People v. Daya</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 697.....	101
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 312 .....	67, 79
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468 .....	81
<i>People v. Dent</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 213 .....	46

<i>People v. Dickey</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 884 .....	52, 53
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441.....	109
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390 .....	50
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955.....	119
<i>People v. Dykes</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 731 .....	70, 82, 114, 117
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826 .....	67
<i>People v. Edelbacher</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983.....	66
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787.....	57
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 453 .....	117
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380 .....	71, 85
<i>People v. Fields</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 329.....	66
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470 .....	101
<i>People v. Fraser</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1430.....	35
<i>People v. Friend</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 1 .....	82
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 730.....	40

<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894 .....	80, 81, 82
<i>People v. Gallego</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 115.....	66
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 706 .....	114
<i>People v. Gionis</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1196 .....	66
<i>People v. Gould</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 621.....	96
<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1.....	90
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067 .....	111
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557 .....	119
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 789 .....	49, 50, 51, 52
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1575.....	72
<i>People v. Hart</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 546 .....	52
<i>People v. Hartsch</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 472 .....	121
<i>People v. Haskett</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 841.....	passim
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 577 .....	98, 119
<i>People v. Heishman</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 147.....	96

<i>People v. Henning</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 388.....	53
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 .....	66, 79
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997 .....	50
<i>People v. Honig</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 289.....	95
<i>People v. Howze</i> (2001) 85 Cal.App.4th 1380.....	32
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287 .....	95, 109
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 662 .....	52, 53
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900 .....	31, 37
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 334.....	112
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 626 .....	115, 122, 124
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1183 .....	103, 105
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1 .....	101
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 899 .....	111, 112, 113
<i>People v. Jurado</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 72 .....	58, 60
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612.....	86, 91

<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 763 .....	112, 124
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 641 .....	57, 71
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610 .....	86
<i>People v. Lewis and Oliver</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970 .....	47
<i>People v. Lightsey</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 668 .....	113, 114
<i>People v. Loker</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 691 .....	120, 123, 125
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 415 .....	57, 58
<i>People v. Lynch</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 693 .....	passim
<i>People v. Maddox</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 647.....	40
<i>People v. Malbrough</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 249.....	95
<i>People v. Manriquez</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 547 .....	123
<i>People v. Marsden</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 118.....	passim
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1 .....	32, 38, 47
<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342 .....	57
<i>People v. McDaniel</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 156.....	35



<i>People v. McDowell</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 395 .....	113
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610 .....	32
<i>People v. McKinzie</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302 .....	120
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694 .....	81
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786 .....	52
<i>People v. Mendibles</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1277.....	69
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 686 .....	118
<i>People v. Michaels</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 486 .....	58
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877 .....	80
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1 .....	124
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 63.....	40
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 386 .....	114
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 34 .....	67
<i>People v. Mungia</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1101 .....	124
<i>People v. Nakahara</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 705 .....	108, 113

<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 198 .....	116
<i>People v. Nolan</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 1210.....	102
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 664.....	87
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428 .....	90, 91
<i>People v. Penrod</i> (1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 738.....	51
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324 .....	79
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226 .....	115
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 398 .....	121
<i>People v. Reed</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 217 .....	43
<i>People v. Rivers</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1040.....	46
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060 .....	81, 101
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1 .....	86
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 542.....	90
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1053.....	46, 98
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826 .....	98

<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1136 .....	119
<i>People v. Roldan</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 646 .....	50
<i>People v. Roundtree</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 823 .....	119
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 780.....	40
<i>People v. Rundle</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 76 .....	111
<i>People v. Russell</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1228 .....	passim
<i>People v. Salcido</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 93 .....	115
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1197.....	48
<i>People v. Silva</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 345 .....	109
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334 .....	116, 117, 121, 123
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 914.....	51, 52
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936 .....	85
<i>People v. Souza</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 90 .....	114
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 913 .....	89
<i>People v. Stinson</i> (1963) 214 Cal.App.2d 476.....	72

<i>People v. Streeter</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 205 .....	113
<i>People v. Sully</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1195.....	80
<i>People v. Tate</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 635 .....	112
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1155 .....	120
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 850 .....	121
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574 .....	51
<i>People v. Tully</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 952 .....	113
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 73 .....	46, 72, 81, 109
<i>People v. Valli</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 786.....	59, 60
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690 .....	102
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186 .....	103
<i>People v. Washington</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 940.....	53
<i>People v. Watkins</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 999 .....	111, 112, 113, 119
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	passim
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701 .....	31

<i>People v. Whalen</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1 .....	112, 122
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 883.....	90
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 287 .....	passim
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 165 .....	113
<i>People v. Williamson</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 737.....	53
<i>People v. Windham</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 121.....	32, 45
<i>People v. Witt</i> (1915) 170 Cal. 104.....	109
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1126.....	103, 105
<i>People v. Yrigoyen</i> (1955) 45 Cal.3d 46.....	95
<i>People v. Yu</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 358.....	86
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 327 .....	120
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 833 [112 S.Ct. 2791, 120 L.Ed.2d 674] .....	34
<i>Prado v. McEwen</i> (C.D. Cal. June 3, 2013, No. CV 12-1447-JGB (JPR)) 2013 WL 2417951.....	105
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37 [104 S.Ct. 871, 79 L.Ed.2d 29] .....	123
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584 [122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556] .....	115-117

<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275 [113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182] .....	112
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967 [114 S. Ct. 2630, 129 L.Ed.2d 750] .....	115, 116, 122
<i>United States v. Austin</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 416 F.3d 1016 .....	38
<i>United States v. Burdeau</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 168 F.3d. 352.....	87, 88
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> (1st Cir. 2005) 403 F.3d 9 .....	87
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> (7th Cir. 2005) 406 F.3d 806.....	87
<i>United States v. Chester</i> (4th Cir. 2010) 628 F.3d 673.....	34
<i>United States v. Christophe</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 833 F.2d 1296.....	89
<i>United States v. Coffee</i> (6th Cir. 2006) 434 F.3d 887.....	87
<i>United States v. Edelmann</i> (8th Cir. 2006) 458 F.3d 791.....	33
<i>United States v. Esposito</i> (3d Cir. 1992) 968 F.2d 300 .....	59
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 788 F.2d 544.....	88
<i>United States v. Gallegos-Curiel</i> (9th Cir. 1982) 681 F.2d 1164.....	60, 62
<i>United States v. Glover</i> (7th Cir. 2007) 479 F.3d 511.....	88
<i>United States. v. Goodwin</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 368 [102 S.Ct. 2485, 73 L.Ed.2d 74] .....	58, 60

<i>United States v. Hoffman</i> (D.C. Cir. 1992) 964 F.2d 21 .....	87
<i>United States v. Hornbeck</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 63 Fed. Appx. 340 .....	89
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> (2d Cir. 1999) 171 F.3d 139 .....	59, 103
<i>United States v. Kasprowicz</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 447 Fed. Appx. 821 .....	60
<i>United States v. Khan</i> (2d Cir. 1986) 787 F.2d 28 .....	59
<i>United States v. Latimer</i> (10th Cir. 1975) 511 F.2d 498 .....	86
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 850 [98 S.Ct. 1547, 56 L.Ed.2d 18] .....	38
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 785 F.2d 663 .....	60
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> (3d Cir. 2010) 614 F.3d 85 .....	34
<i>United States v. Obiukwu</i> (6th Cir. 1994) 17 F.3d 816 .....	87
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> (6th Cir. 1991) 942 F.2d 354 .....	86
<i>United States v. Preciado-Gomez</i> (9th Cir. 1976) 529 F.2d 935 .....	60
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> (8th Cir. 1994) 18 F.3d 1425 .....	59
<i>United States v. Wall</i> (10th Cir. 1994) 37 F.3d 1443 .....	59
<i>United States v. Williams</i> (D.C. Cir. 2004) 358 F.3d 956 .....	87

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*  
(1989) 491 U.S. 781 [109 S.Ct. 2746, 105 L.Ed.2d 661] ..... 34

*Washington v. Glucksberg*  
(1997) 521 U.S. 702 [117 S.Ct. 2258, 138 L.Ed.2d 772] ..... 34, 36, 53

*Western Aggregates, Inc. v. County of Yuba*  
(2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 278..... 102

*Wood v. Quarterman*  
(5th Cir. 2007) 491 F.3d 196..... 33

*Zablocki v. Redhail*  
(1978) 434 U.S. 374 [98 S.Ct. 673, 54 L.Ed.2d 618] ..... 36, 37, 39



**STATUTES**

Code Civ. Proc., § 12..... 27

Evid. Code, § 210 ..... 85, 86

Evid. Code, § 350 ..... 85

Evid. Code, § 352 ..... 62, 85, 86, 91

Evid. Code, § 353 ..... 90

Evid. Code, § 520 ..... 116

Evid. Code, § 1101 ..... 71

Pen. Code, § 186.22..... 1-3

Pen. Code, § 187..... 1, 2, 107, 108, 109

Pen. Code, § 189..... 107, 108, 109

Pen. Code, § 190.2..... 1-3, 107, 113, 114

Pen. Code, § 190.3 ..... 57, 108, 114, 118

Pen. Code, § 211 ..... 1, 2

Pen. Code, § 664..... 1, 2

Pen. Code, § 667..... 1, 3

Pen. Code, § 1050..... 42

Pen. Code, § 1170..... 1, 3

Pen. Code, § 1203.06..... 1, 2

Pen. Code, § 1259..... 101, 102

Pen. Code, § 1382..... 27

Pen. Code, § 1385..... 3

Pen. Code, § 12022, subd. (b)(1)..... 1, 2

Pen. Code, § 12022.5, subd. (a)(1)..... 1, 2

Pen. Code, § 12022.7 ..... 1

Pen. Code, § 12022.53 ..... 1, 2

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const., art. I, § 7 ..... 58

Cal. Const., art. I, § 15 ..... 58

Cal. Const., art. I, § 29 ..... 42

U.S. Const. 5th Amend. .... 58

U.S. Const. 8th Amend. .... 119, 124

U.S. Const. 14th Amend. .... 58, 122

**COURT RULES**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.1115 ..... 89

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CALJIC No. 2.00 ..... 99

CALJIC No. 2.01 ..... passim

CALJIC No. 2.02 ..... passim

CALJIC No. 2.20 ..... 99

CALJIC No. 2.21.1 ..... 110, 111

CALJIC No. 2.21.2 ..... 110, 111

CALJIC No. 2.22 ..... 110, 111

CALJIC No. 2.27 ..... 110, 111

CALJIC No. 2.90 ..... 99, 111

CALJIC No. 2.91 ..... 94

CALJIC No. 2.92 ..... passim

CALJIC No. 8.10 ..... 107

CALJIC No. 8.21 .....	108
CALJIC No. 8.83.1 .....	94
CALJIC No. 8.85 .....	120, 121, 122
CALJIC No. 8.88 .....	117, 118, 119
